210 Naira for a 31km trip from Lasu to Marina (or 7 Naira / km) and 191 Naira for a

23km trip from Satellite Town to Marina (or 8 Naira / km).

The relatively low tariffs on the West line do not even cover the operational costs, which

makes it impossible to recover from the investments in vessels.

Figure 8.12 shows the required ferry tariff increase in order to reach a minimum required

fIRR of 11% on the non feasible lines. It can be observed that an increase of up to 30%

would yield the target fIRR of 11%.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

West North

Direct

East Central Apapa North

Hopper

Five Cowry

Figure 8.12 – Required Ferry Tariff Increase to reach Target fIRR of 11%

LAMATA Final Report  9R8908.21

Final Report Rev 0 - 93 - 31 January 2008

Results more Sensitive to Fuel price than other OPEX

About 75% of the total annual OPEX are fuel costs. Therefore the financial results are

more sensitive to changes in fuel price than the fixed OPEX for the ferries and terminals.

The sensitivity of the East Line financial results to fluctuation in fuel costs are reflected in

Table 8.4.

Change in Fuel Price
NPV

(million Naira)

fIRR

[%]

-25% 523 30%

-10% 369 24%

0 267 21%

+10% 164 17%

+25% 10 11%

Table 8.4 – Fuel Sensitivity for East Line

LAMATA Final Report  9R8908.21

Final Report Rev 0 - 94 - 31 January 2008

9 SOCIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES (TASK 9)

This section addresses the social and environmental issues related for the ferry project

and describes the following key issues:

 Water Transportation in Lagos

 World Bank / IFC policies

 National institutional and regulatory considerations

 Environmental baseline conditions

 Social Impact Review

 Assessment of the lagos lagoon ferry project

 Health Safety and Environmental Management